Middletown Meander
A permanent of 203 kilometers

Total (mi) Direction (L=Left, R=Right, S=Straight) Go (mi)
NB: start from parking lot next to Rotary Park at the SE corner of Main and Railroad
CONTROL 1 Open Control: Obtain proof of passage
Steady Eddys Coffee House, 5 East Main Street, Winters, CA 95694;
several other establishments near Main St. and Railroad Ave in Winters
(Close: 1 hr. after starting time.)
0.0 S(west) Main Street 0.9
0.9 L CA-128/Grant Street 3.4
4.3 S Convenience store on left: food, drink, no toilets 4.7
S 3 parking lots on L with toilets - watch traffic across CA-128 4.6
9.0 S Cross bridge, short climb to Monticello Dam/Lake Berryessa 29
1.9 S Markley Cove Resort. Food, restroom. 4.2
Cardiac Hill begins, 2 mi. at 6%, followed by 1.8 m. downhill
16.1 S Pleasure Cove Resort turnoff - 2nd lesser climb begins 4.0
20.1 R CA-128/Capell Valley Rd; Convenience store. Junct. CA-121. 4.9
25.0 R Berryessa Knoxville Rd; Convience store, porta-potty 5.0
CAUTION: watch for boating-related traffic, esp. on summer weekends
30.0 CONTROL 2 Spanish Flat Country Store (on right): Obtain proof of passage
4318 Knoxville Road, Napa, CA 94558
(Open: 1 hrs. 36 min. Close: 3 hrs. 12 min. after start.)
30.0 R Berryessa Knoxville Rd 7.9
37.9 L Pope Canyon Road. Patchy pavement in places. 8.4
46.3 R Pope Valley Cross Road 1.0
47.3 R Chiles-Pope Valley Road 0.8
48.1 Bear R Chiles-Pope Valley Road; convenience store, porta-potty 2.2
No services for the next 20 miles. The upcoming traverse of Butts Canyon
can be extremely challenging, especially during the summer: be prepared!
50.3 S Hubcap Heaven, on right 1.6
51.9 S continue on Butts Canyon Road 4.9
56.8 S continue on Guenoc Road 9.7
66.5 sharpL StHelena Creek Road at intersection with CA-29 0.3
CAUTION: watch for cross-traffic!!
66.8 R Wardlaw Street 0.2
67.0 L Lincoln Street 0.1
67.1 R Main Street 0.1
67.2 CONTROL 3 Open Control: Obtain proof of passage
Mugshots Espresso, 21159 Calistoga Rd, Middletown, CA 95461;
St Helena Brewing Company, Beulah's Café, others near Main St. & CA-29
(Open: 3 hrs. 36 min. Close: 7 hrs. 12 min. after start.)
67.2 S Main Street - return from whence you came 0.1
67.3 L Lincoln Street 0.1
67.4 R Wardlaw Street 0.2
67.6 L St Helena Creek Road 0.3
67.9 R Guenoc Road 9.8
77.7 S continue on Butts Canyon Road 4.8
82.5 S continue on Pope Valley Road 3.9
86.4 bear L Chiles-Pope Valley Road; convenience store, porta-potty 8.6
Watch for patchy pavement in places
95.0 L Lower Chiles Valley Rd. White fence on L. Caution! On-coming traffic and 3.3
short-steep climb after L turn. Several steep rollers, rough road.
98.3 L CA-128 at Stop. Slight uphill, then begin 2 mile descent (Priest Grade) 7.8
106.1 L CA-128 at junction with CA-121 - go L toward Winters; hills ahead. 6.4
Convenience store on left: food, drink, toilets
112.5 S Summit of Cardiac Hill. Caution! Steep 2-mile descent. 12.9
125.4 R Main Street in Winters; stay on Main as it bends to the left. 0.9
126.3 CONTROL 4 Open Control: Obtain proof of passage
(203K) Steady Eddys Coffee House, 5 East Main Street, Winters, CA 95694;

several other establishments near Main St. and Railroad Ave in Winters
(Open: 6 hrs. 46 min. Close: 13 hrs. 32 min. after start.)



